the specific property. The independent valuers used the sales comparison and the depreciated replacement
cost approach to determine the valuation for the specialized asset. The key inputs under this approach are
the price per square meter from current year sales of comparable lots of land in the area (location and size).
Any gain or loss arising from a change in fair value is recognised in comprehensive income. The fair value
measurement for the land and buildings has been categorised as a Level 3 fair value based on the inputs for
the valuation technique used.

�	� A valuation gain of Rs 268,471,000 was recognised in OCI at 30 June 2022 for Group and Rs 23,757,000 for
Company. There has been no significant change in the fair value of property, plant and equipment from prior
year based on directors' valuation as of 30 June 2025.

	 Sensitivity

	� The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair
value hierarchy of the entity's portfolios of buildings are per below:

	 -	 Depreciation rate - 2% - 5%

	� Significant increase/(decrease) in estimated depreciation value would result in a significantly higher/(lower)
fair value measurement.

2022

(-5%) (+5%)

Rs’000 Rs’000

The Group 65,289 67,789

The Company 38,400 40,400

CONSOLIDATED SEPARATE

Rs’000 Rs’000

At 30 June 2025 944,178 677,029

At 30 June 2024 971,108 670,752

The carrying amounts of Land and Building that would have been included in the financial statements had
the assets been carried at cost are as follows:

13.	 (a) PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

iii)	 Right-of-use assets

CONSOLIDATED Land and
Buildings

Motor
vehicles and

Machinery  Total
Rs’000   Rs’000 Rs’000

At 01 Jul 2023 191,895 42,867 234,762

Additions 6,662 24,941 31,603

Transfer to Property, plant and equipment - (4,545) (4,545)

Termination of lease - (544) (544)

Depreciation (23,886) (20,701) (44,587)

At 30 June 2024 174,671 42,018 216,689

Additions 4,025 16,991 21,016

Transfer to Property, plant and equipment - (1,457) (1,457)

Termination of lease - - -

Depreciation (24,015) (15,513) (39,528)

At 30 June 2025 154,681 42,039 196,720

SEPARATE   Land
and Buildings

Motor
vehicles and

Machinery

Total
Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

At 01 Jul 2023 33,885 26,701 60,586

Additions - 16,184 16,184

Transfer to Property, plant and equipment - (4,032) (4,032)

Depreciation (4,547) (9,422) (13,969)

At 30 June 2024 29,338 29,431 58,769

Additions - 9,650 9,650

Transfer to Property, plant and equipment - (1,457) (1,457)

Depreciation (4,688) (8,104) (12,792)

At 30 June 2025 24,650 29,520 54,170

INNODIS LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES -  ANNUAL REPORT 2025 INNODIS LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES -  ANNUAL REPORT 2025128 129

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Financial
statements

14. 	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Separate
Land Buildings Total

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
Cost
At 01 Jul 2024 154,500 396,136 550,636

Additions - 6,193 6,193

At 30 Jun 2025 154,500 537,819 556,829

Accumulated depreciation
At 01 Jul 2024 - 80,041 80,041

Charge for the year - 7,933 7,933

At 30 Jun 2025 - 87,974 87,974
CARRYING AMOUNTS
At 30 Jun 2025 154,500 314,355 468,855
At 30 Jun 2024 154,500 316,095 470,595

There have been no direct operating expenses relating to investment properties for financial years 2025
and 2024.

These investment properties relate to freehold land and buildings that are leased to Innodis Poultry Ltd.

In 2022, the Company has appointed an independent valuer to fair value its investments properties. The
fair value was determined using the sale comparison approach and was based on prices for properties of
similar nature, location and condition. The Company has determined that the highest and best use of the
property used is its current use. The level hierarchy has been categorised as level 3. Following an internal